
 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Wednesday, 25th June, 2014 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 June 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor K Collett (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors J Aron, N Bell, S Greenslade, K Hastrick, A Joynes, R Martins and D Walford 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 to be submitted and signed. (All 

minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND QUESTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the outstanding actions and questions 

from previous meetings. 
  
 

5. EXECUTIVE DECISION PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the final edition for 2013/14 and the 

latest edition of the 2014/15 Executive Decision Progress Report and consider 
whether any further information is required. 
  
 

6. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 
MEASURES - END OF YEAR (QUARTER 4) 2013/14 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 Report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

  
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the performance information for 
2013/14 and to note the changes for 2014/15. 
  
 

7. HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
 The Committee and Scrutiny Officer to provide an update on the Health Scrutiny 

Committee. 
  
 
 
 



 

 

Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP MEMBERSHIP (Pages 35 

- 40) 
 
 Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

  
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree the membership for the Community 
Safety Partnership Task Group. 
  
 

9. BUDGET PANEL  

 
 Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee there have been no Budget 

Panel meetings.  
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer to confirm the details of the Panel, including 
the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
  
 

10. OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
 Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee there have been no Outsourced 

Services Scrutiny Panel meetings. 
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer to confirm the details of the Panel, including 
the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
  
 

11. PROPERTY TASK GROUP UPDATE  

 
 The Chair of the Property Task Group to update the Scrutiny Committee on the 

current status of the Task Group. 
  
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme.  It is also asked to consider whether any Task Groups should be 
established and to agree the terms of reference and scope for the review. 
 
 

13. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 •               Monday 11 August 2014 (For call-in only) 

•               Wednesday 17 September 2014 

•               Thursday 30 October 2014 (For call-in only)  
 



Updated: June 2014   

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Outstanding Actions and questions   
 

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date 

Deadline Comments/officer 

Outstanding actions and questions 

OA 
8 

Check whether the County Council 
is reviewing mental health services 
for young people. 

Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer  

6 March 2014  April 2014 The County Council has carried out a 
review ‘Children’s Mental Health’, 
which was published on 19 June 2012.  
The Topic Group made 5 
recommendations.  The Executive 
Member provided a response to each 
of the recommendations.  The 
recommendations are monitored by the 
County Council’s Monitoring of 
Recommendations Topic Group.  The 
recommendations are only signed off 
when Members are content the 
recommendations have been 
implemented or justifiable reasons are 
given for non implementation. 

The report is available from the 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer. 

Performance Report 

PI 
37 

The Scrutiny Committee to review 
some of the performance data in 
more depth 

Partnerships and 
Performance 
Section Head (in 
consultation with 
the Chair) 

28 November 
2013  

Ongoing To be included in future agendas. 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



Updated: June 2014   

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date 

Deadline Comments/officer 

PI 
39 

CCS12 – Complaints resolved at 
Stage 1 and CCS
[...]
s widely 
publicised.” 

 

Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

OS 
5 

The Scrutiny Panel Chair to be 
asked to provide a written update of 
the previous meeting. 

Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer  

6 March 2014  April 2014  The update circulated to the Scrutiny 
Committee by email. 

Work Programme 

WP 
18 

Representative from Healthwatch 
Hertfordshire to be invited to 
provide an all-Member briefing on 
the organisation’s role in the health 
sector.  The briefing to take place in 
June before the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

6 March 2014  April 2014  The Member briefing has been 
arranged for 25 June 2014, before 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

P
age 3



This page is intentionally left blank



31 March 2014  

 
 

Watford Borough Council 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

May 2013 – May 2014 
 

 
 
 Contact Officer:  Sandra Hancock 
     Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
 Telephone:  01923 278377 
 
 Email:   legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



31 March 2014  

All officer decisions relating to Traffic Regulation Orders and other Borough Council Highways matters are available on the Council’s 
website – http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1  
 

Decision Department Decision  
maker 

Date Key Decision to 
be taken (as shown 
on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions) 

Status 

Appointment of Ground 
Control Ltd after a PQQ and 
ITT procurement process for 
the Watford Parks 
Improvement Programme 

(Part B) 

Community 
Services 

Head of 
Community 
Services  

June 2013  Key decision 

This decision was taken in private due to the 
content of the report.  It is covered by 
Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A, as it included 
financially and commercially sensitive 
information as part of the procurement 
process. 

Approved by the Head of Community Services 
on 20 June 2013  

Not called in 

To consider the 2012-2013 
Financial O
[...]
s) 

Status 

Approval of the Private 
Sector Housing Renewal 
Policy 

Community 
and Customer 
Services 

Cabinet  Deleted 

Key decision 

Previously due to be taken by February, then 
June 2013   

This matter has been delayed for the 
foreseeable future. 

 
 

P
age 17



This page is intentionally left blank



June 2014  

 
 

Watford Borough Council 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

May 2014 – May 2015 
 

 
 
 Contact Officer:  Sandra Hancock 
     Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
 
 Telephone:  01923 278377 
 
 Email:   legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



June 2014  

All officer decisions relating to Traffic Regulation Orders and other Borough Council Highways matters are available on the Council’s 
website – http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1  
 

Decision Department Decision  
maker 

Date Key Decision to 
be taken (as shown 
on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions) 

Status 

Amendment to the Council’s 
Housing Nomination Policy 
(Armed Forces related 
regulations) 

Community 
and Customer 
Services  

Head of 
Community 
and 
Customer 
Services  

May 2014  New 

Key decision 

Approved by the Head of Community and 
Customer Services on 1 May 2014  

Not called in 

Award a 4-year hawk flying 
contract as part of the WBC 
pigeon control strategy for 
the Town Centre 

Community 
and Customer 
Services  

Head of 
Community 
and 
Customer 
Services  

May 2014  New 

Key decision 

The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that the decision could be 
dealt with in accordance with Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 16 of the 
Constitution, “Special Urgency”. 

Approved by the Head of Community and 
Customer Services on 29 May 2014  

Call-in not applicable 

Provision of a temporary ice 
rink in Watford Town Centre 

Community 
and Customer 
Services  

Elected 
Mayor 

June 2014  New 

Key decision 

Approved by Mayor Thornhill on 4 June 2014  

Not called in 

P
age 20



June 
[...]


Revised Housing Nomination 
Policy 

Community 
and Customer 
Services  

Cabinet September 2014  New 

Key decision 

 
 

P
age 22



  

*PART A 
 

 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 June 2014 

Report of: Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

Title: Update on the council’s performance indicators and measures – 
end of year / quarter 4 (January – March) 2013/14 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan 2013-17 sets out the council’s priority areas for 

delivery over the next four years.  These are supported by a suite of 
performance measures that help identify where performance is meeting or 
exceeding targets or where it is below target.  In these latter cases, 
consideration needs to be given to the reasons for under-performance and 
to steps that might support improvement. 
 

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinises and comments on the 
performance of those indicators relating to council delivered services and 
areas of work on a quarterly basis. This report, therefore, presents an 
update on these council’s performance indicators at the end of year / quarter 
4 (January - March) 2013/14.  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 To note and comment on the performance of the council’s performance 

measures for 2013/14 at the end of year / quarter 4 for those areas where the 
council deliver the service / area of work. 
 

2.2 To note the changes to performance measures for 2014/15. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Kathryn Robson, Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
telephone extension: 8077 email: kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



  

3.0 Background information  
 

 Watford Borough Council’s Corporate Plan 2013-17 sets out a medium 
term delivery plan of the council’s work and areas for development. These 
are then translated into projects and areas of work for services to deliver 
and are reflected in i
[...]
eport as of quarter 4 - 2013/14 

 

1 
1
  Variance: difference between actual performance and profile for quarter as a percentage of the profile. 

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL – MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 
 

January – March 2014 (Quarter 4) 2013/14 
 

Ref Measure Target 
for year 
2013/14 

Actual 
at end of 

year 
2013/14 

% 
variance

1
 

☺ 

� 

! 

Trend since 
last period 

(Q3 
2013/14) 

Trend 
since 

last year 
(2012/13) 

Service  
Lead 

Comments 

COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 
CCS1 
 

CO2 reductions from local 
authority operations 
 

- 27% for 
year  

- - - - - Community 
and Customer 
Services 

 

Annual indicator. The 
result for this will be 
available later in 2014/15 
(July). 
 

CCS2 Improved street and 
environmental cleanliness 
 (levels of fly tipping) 
 

Effective N/A - - - - Community 
and Customer 
Services 

 

Annual indicator. 
Result to follow. 
 

CCS3 
 

Affordable homes on 
identified sites – reported 
at end of Q2 and Q4 
 

105 
for the 
year 
 
 

82 
(2.15 per 
1,000 

households) 

22.0% ! 
 

↓ ↓ 
Community 
and Customer 
Services 

 

 
 
 

CCS4 
 

Number of households 
living in temporary 
accommodation 
 

120 110 
(2.9 per 
1,000 

households) 

8.3% ☺ 
 

↔ ↓ 
Community 
and Customer 
Services 
 

- 12 households in self-
contained temporary 
accommodation with 
exclusive use of 
facilities.  

- 59 households in 
hostels 

- 13 households in 
housing owned by the 
local authority.  

- 19 households in 
housing owned by a 
registered provider.  
 

P
age 27



Appendix A - Watford BC - Measures Of Performance – Progress report as of quarter 4 - 2013/14 

 

2 
1
  Variance: difference between actual performance and profile for quarter as a percentage of the profile. 

Ref Measure Target 
for year 
2013/14 

Actual 
at end of 

year 
2013/14 

% 
variance

1
 

☺ 

� 

! 

Trend since 
last period 

(Q3 
2013/14) 

Trend 
since 

last year 
(2012/13) 

Service  
Lead 

Comments 

- 7 in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation. 

CCS5 The number of people 
sleeping rough on a single 
night within the area of the 
local authority 

10  15 50.0% ! 
 

N/A 
This 

indicator is 
collected 

once a year 
during Q3 

↓ 
Community 
and Customer 
Services 

 

WBC continuing to fund 
street outreach through 
DCLG Homelessness 
Grant.  Monitoring and 
multi agency casework 
continuing.  Some 
disengagement from 
clients, milder weather has 
been a contributing factor. 
 

CCS6 Number of households 
who considered 
themselves as homeless, 
who approached the local 
authority’s housing advice 
service(s), and for who 
housing advice casework 
intervention resolved their 
situation  
 

170 179 5.3% ☺ 
 

↓ ↑ 
Community 
and Customer 
Services 

 

 

CCS7 Number of private sector 
units secured for use 
under Homelet   
 

17 48 new 
placements 
(plus 11 
renewals)  

 

182% ☺ 
 

↑ 
N/A Community 

and Customer 
Services 

 

HomeLet launched on 1 
July 2013 to offer a new 
range of incentives to 
private sector landlords.  
Increased engagement 
due to additional 
Christmas incentives.  
Total of 11 renewals 
achieved in addition to this 
figure.  
Reducing LHA levels from 

P
age 28



Appendix A - Watford BC - Measures Of Performance – Progress report as of quarter 4 - 2013/14 

 

3 
1
  Variance: difference between actual performance and profile for quarter as a percentage of the profile. 

Ref Measure Target 
for year 
2013/14 

Actual 
at end of 

year 
2013/14 

% 
variance

1
 

☺ 

� 

! 

Trend since 
last period 

(Q3 
2013/14) 

Trend 
since 

last year 
(2012/13) 

Service  
Lead 

Comments 

1 April 2014 will place the 
scheme under pressure. 
Joint working with 
Revenues and Benefits 
and casework to be 
undertaken. 
 

CCS8 The number of households 
in bed and breakfast 
accommodation and 
nightly lets who are 
pregnant/with dependent 
children 
 

0 
B&B 
20 

Nightly 
lets 

7 
B&B  
12  

Nightly  
lets 

5% ☺ 
 

↑ 
N/A 
 

Community 
and Customer 
Services 

 

Whils
[...]
ays achieved in 
month takes into account 
large volumes of rent 
increases we processed in 
month. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key to performance against target 
 

☺   on target or above target 

� not on target but there is no cause for concern at this stage. 

 ! not on target/ more than 10% variance and is a cause for concern. 

P
age 33



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 

 
 

*PART A  
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 June 2014   

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Title: Community Safety Partnership Task Group Membership 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree the membership of the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the membership of the 2014/15 

Community Safety Partnership Task Group. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer  
telephone extension: 8377 email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Jason McKenzie, Legal and Democratic Section Head 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
 Background 

 
3.1 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group is a permanent Task Group reporting 

to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Council has a statutory duty to scrutinise 
the crime and disorder partnership, known in Watford as the Community Safety 
Partnership.  The Task Group's draft work programme is attached as Appendix 1 and 
will be discussed at the Task Group’s first meeting. 
 

3.2 At a recent meeting of the Constitution Working Party, Members were asked to 
consider agreeing a consistent approach to the Council’s three permanent scrutiny 
panels, Budget Panel, Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel and Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group.  Officers had suggested that the membership of the three 
panels and the Chairs should be appointed at Annual Council. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



      
 

 

3.3 Following discussion about the recommendations, the Working Party agreed that no 
changes should be made to the arrangements for the Community Safety Partnership 
Task Group and the membership should continue to be agreed by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  The appointment of the Chair would continue to be elected at the 
Task Group’s first meeting. 
 

3.4 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group does not have to be politically 
balanced and is open to all non-Executive Councillors.  No substitutions are permitted 
on Task Groups.  Meetings are generally open to the public and the details are 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

3.5 In 2013/14 the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprised the following 
seven non-executive Councillors – 
 

• Councillor Asif Khan (Chair)  

• Councillor Jeanette Aron 

• Councillor Anne Joynes 

• Councillor Ann Lovejoy 

• Councillor Rabi Martins 

• Councillor Kelly McLeod 

• Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

3.6 Committee Membership 2014/15 
 
Following the Borough elections on 22 May 2014, the Democratic Services Manager 
wrote to all Group Leaders and Group Secretaries with details of the politically 
balanced and non-politically balanced committees.  The letter was sent prior to the 
Constitution Working Party meeting.  The letter made reference to the 
recommendations to the Working Party and requested nominations for the Community 
Safety Partnership Task Group.  In response to the letter, the Liberal Democrat and 
Labour Groups named their representatives.  As the nominations have already been 
put forward, the Committee and Scrutiny Officer has not emailed all non-executive 
councillors asking if they have an interest in participating in the Task Group. 
 

3.7 The Members nominated for a place on the Community Safety Partnership Task group 
are as follows –  

• Councillor Jeanette Aron 

• Councillor Stephen Bolton 

• Councillor Rabi Martins 

• Councillor Kelly McL
[...]
ad 

26 March 2015 Call-in  

 
 
The future programme for forthcoming meetings does not include the standing 
items  

• Outstanding actions and questions 

• Executive Decisions Progress Report 

• Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee update 

• Updates from Chairs of Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups 

• Work Programme 

• Dates of Next Meetings 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Outstanding Actions and Questions
	5 Executive Decision Progress Report
	Executive Decision Progress Report 2014-15

	6 Update on the Council's Key Performance Indicators and Measures - End of Year (Quarter 4) 2013/14
	Appendix A  Watford BC Measures of Performance Progress report as of end of Q4 2013 14

	8 Community Safety Partnership Task Group Membership
	Appendix 1 - Draft work programme 2014-15

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

25 JUNE 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor K Collett (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors J Aron, N Bell, S Greenslade, K Hastrick, A Joynes, 

R Martins and D Walford 
 

Officers: Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.   
  
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 were submitted and signed. 
  
 

4   OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received updates on questions and actions raised at 
previous meetings.  
  
PI 37 – In depth review of performance data 
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer asked Members to consider suggestions for 
in depth reviews of the performance data reported in the Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head’s report later in the agenda.  The Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head added that it would be possible to obtain some 
comparative data with other Hertfordshire authorities. 
  
OA 8 – County Council review of mental health services for young people 
  
The Chair informed the Scrutiny Committee that she would be attending a 
seminar on this matter.  Councillor Aron would also be attending.   
  



 
2 

Councillor Joynes reported that the County Council had set up a Topic Group to 
review services for those with Autism.  It would be held on 7 November and 
members were welcome to attend the topic group and observe the review.   
  
PI 39 – CCS12 Complaints resolved at Stage 1 
  
Following a question from Councillor Bell, the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head advised that it had not been possible to obtain a more detailed 
response due to technical problems with the software.  She advised that as soon 
as it was possible to obtain more details, they would be circulated to the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1.      that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head provide more 

detailed information about the unresolved complaints reported in the 
Quarter 3 report for 2013/14, as it becomes available. 

  
2.       that the updates be noted. 
  
 

5   EXECUTIVE DECISION PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received the final edition of the Executive Decision 
Progress Report 2013/14 and the latest edition of 2014/15.   
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Members that the outstanding 
items in the 2013/14 edition had been transferred to the 2014/15 edition and 
updated as appropriate.   
  
It was acknowledged that there were a large number of items scheduled for the 
July Cabinet meeting. 
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer stated that officers had not yet advised 
when the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy would be presented to 
Cabinet.  She reminded Members that officers were only required to give 28 
days notice.  The Notice of Executive Decisions was regularly updated and all 
Members were informed when it was published. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the report be noted. 
  
 

6   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND 
MEASURES - END OF YEAR (QUARTER 4) 2013/14  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head which provided an update on the Council’s performance indicators 
at the end of year, Quarter 4 2013/14. 



 
3 

  
It was confirmed that the indicators relating to Revenues and Benefits would be 
reported to Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel in future.  This was as a result of 
the change from operating Shared Services with Three Rivers District Council to 
a Lead Authority model. 
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would receive updates from the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel, either in 
person at the meeting or as a written report.  All Members of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would also receive copies of the minutes.  In addition all 
Councillors were informed when the Scrutiny Panel’s agenda and minutes were 
published on the Council’s website. 
  
CCS2 – Improved street and environmental cleanliness (levels of fly tipping) 
  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head advised that the information 
had not been available for the report but she would circulate the information as 
soon as it became available. 
  
The Scrutiny Committee agreed that this was an area they would like to 
investigate further and that it would need to be added to the work programme.  
Members requested that the report incorporated the following - 
  

•              Bulky items/waste – How many items are collected? How regularly is it 
used? 

•              Has there been an increase in fly tipping since charging for bulky items? 

•              When reports are received about bulky items what happens? 

•              Is there any follow up action when fly tipped material is cleared? 
  
CCS5 Number of people sleeping rough on single night 
  
Councillor Joynes noted that the Council received a grant to fund street outreach 
work.  She asked how much longer the Council would receive this grant. 
  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head advised that further 
information could be supplied.  In response to a question from the Chair, she 
explained that the national requirement was that local authorities calculated the 
number of people sleeping rough on one specific night.  She advised that 
numbers were monitored and work continued throughout the year. 
  
The Chair suggested that this could be an area that the Scrutiny Committee 
could look at in more depth. 
  
CCS7 – HomeLet 
  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head informed the Scrutiny 
Committee that a survey was currently being undertaken.  Landlords, tenants 
and letting agencies would be approached to share their views. 
  



 
4 

The Chair asked that the Scrutiny Committee was provided with the results of 
the survey. 
  
DG1 – Voter Registration 
  
It was noted that Individual Electoral Registration had been introduced and that 
residents were required to register online.  Members were concerned about 
those people who did not have access to the internet and how they would be 
able to register to vote.  They were also concerned about the harder to reach 
members of the community.   
  
The Scrutiny Committee requested that an all-Member briefing was arranged to 
cover the new arrangements and how people could register to vote with 
particular emphasis on those people it was more difficult to reach. 
  
HR1 – Sickness absence 
  
The Scrutiny Committee acknowledged the reduction in sickness absence and 
particularly the data for March of 0.3 days. 
  
Councillor Joynes asked for further information about the measures put in place 
by the Council to mitigate against the stress experienced by front line services, 
including the Customer Service Centre. 
  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head advised that there was 
ongoing monitoring of the service and additional training was put in place as 
required.  Customer Services Officers regularly received training on how to 
handle difficult situations.   
  
The Chair suggested that it might be useful for Councillors to be told about the 
‘day in the life of a Customer Services Officer’.  It was suggested that it might be 
possible for Councillors to shadow officers in that area.  The Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head and Committee and Scrutiny Officer would contact 
the Customer Services Section Head to find out if this would be possible. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1.       that the report be noted. 
  
2.       that the information about fly tipping (CCS2) be circulated to the Scrutiny 

Committee as soon as it becomes available. 
  
3.       that an item be included on the work programme related to fly tipping and 

performance indicator CCS2. 
  
4.       that further information about the grant from the Department for 

Communities and Local Government for street outreach work, related to 
people sleeping rough, be circulated as soon as possible. 

  



 
5 

5.       that an item be included on the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme to 
enable a more in depth review of CCS5. 

  
6.       that the results of the HomeLet survey be circulated to Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
7.       that an all-Member briefing be arranged to explain the registration 

procedure for Individual Electoral Registration. 
  
8.       that the Scrutiny Committee be given a presentation on the ‘Day in the 

Life of a Customer Services Officer’. 
  
9.       that officers investigate whether it would be possible for Councillors to 

‘shadow’ officers in the Customer Services Centre.   
  
 

7   HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the Scrutiny Committee that 
Councillor Aron had been appointed as Watford Borough Council’s 
representative to the Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee 
for 2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the appointment be noted. 
  
 

8   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
which sought approval of the membership of the Community Safety Partnership 
Task Group for 2014/15.  The report incorporated six names which had been 
submitted by the Liberal Democrat and Labour Groups.   
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Scrutiny Committee 
needed to decide how many members should participate in the Task Group.  In 
the past this had been seven Councillors.  She suggested that if Members were 
minded to appoint a Task Group of seven Councillors they may wish to offer the 
final place to the Green or Conservative Councillor. 
  
The Chair proposed that the Task Group should comprise seven councillors and 
that the final place should be offered to either the Green or Conservative 
Councillor, in addition to the six named in the report.  She suggested that the 
Councillors should be contacted to discuss it themselves and agree who would 
take up the final place. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Martins, the Scrutiny Committee confirmed 
that the Chair should be appointed at the Task Group’s first meeting.  Members 



 
6 

felt that it was not appropriate for Overview and Scrutiny Committee to dictate 
who should be eligible to be Chair. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1.     that the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprises seven 

Councillors. 
  
2.       that those Councillors listed in the report, namely Councillors Aron, 

Bolton, Martins, McLeod, Mills and S Williams, be appointed to the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group for 2014/15. 

  
3.       that Councillors Brandon (Green) and Mehta (Conservative) be invited to 

agree who would take the final place on the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group. 

  
 

9   BUDGET PANEL  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer reminded the Scrutiny Committee of the 
membership of Budget Panel following Annual Council on 11 June 2014.  She 
advised that the Chair, Councillor Khan, would be invited to attend Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to provide an update of the Panel’s work.  If he was unable 
to attend the meeting he would be asked to provide a written update. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the Budget Panel membership of Councillors Khan (Chair), Joynes (Vice-
Chair), Aron, Counter, Derbyshire, Dhindsa, Greenslade, Martins and Taylor be 
noted. 
 

10   OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Officer reminded the Scrutiny Committee of the 
membership of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel following Annual Council on 
11 June 2014.  She advised that the Chair, Councillor Taylor, would be invited to 
attend Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide an update of the Panel’s 
work.  If he was unable to attend the meeting he would be asked to provide a 
written update. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel membership of Councillors Taylor 
(Chair), Hastrick (Vice-Chair), Counter, Dhindsa, Greenslade, Joynes and 
Martins be noted.   
  
 
 
 
 



 
7 

11   PROPERTY TASK GROUP UPDATE  
 
Councillor Bell, the Chair of the Property Task Group, informed the Scrutiny 
Committee that the Task Group had not met since its first meeting.  A meeting 
was being scheduled for the end of July or beginning of August.  The Task 
Group would be able to review the interim report following its presentation to 
Portfolio Holders in July. 
  
RESOLVED – 
  
that the update be noted. 
  
 

12   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Committee’s latest work programme had been circulated with the 
agenda.  It was noted that the suggestions discussed earlier in the meeting 
would need to be added to the timetable.    
  
RESOLVED – 
  
1.       that the report be noted. 
  
2.       that the two discussion topics to be added to the work programme. 
  
 

13   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

•               Monday 11 August 2014 (For call-in only) 

•               Wednesday 17 September 2014  

•               Thursday 30 October 2014 (For call-in only) 
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 8.55 pm 
 

 

 


